

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session commencing January 5th, 1831.

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1831. Assessors of each town, parish, society, plantation or other place, within this State, shall govern themselves by the same rules, and assess the polls therein in the proportion as they may be assessed, to pay a State tax by virtue of this Act, having regard to all such alterations of polls and property as may happen within the same, subsequent to the assessment of the tax made by this Act, excepting such parishes and societies, for which a different provision for assessing their taxes, is made by law: Provided always, That it Proviso. shall be lawful for any town, parish, society or plantation, to make, levy, and collect any county, town, parish, society, or plantation tax, according to a new valuation, and for that purpose to cause a new valuation to be taken therein, at any time of the year which may be determined upon, at a legal meeting to be warned for that purpose.

SECT. S. Be it further enacted, That the Assessors shall make their several rate lists, to Treasurer to be committed to the collectors or constables in of rate lists. such form, in substance, as shall be prescribed by the Treasurer of the State, when he transmits his warrants to the several towns and plantations, as herein directed.

CHAPTER 205.

AN ACT to incorporate the York Bank.

Approved April 1, 1831.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, 'That Joseph Leland, Jonathan King, Rob-Persons incorporated.' Daniel Cleaves, George Thatcher, John Chadwick, Daniel Cleaves, Joseph M. Hayes and John Shepley, their associates, successors and assigns shall be and hereby are created a corporation by

YORK BANK.

the name of the President, Directors and Company of the York Bank, and shall so continue Charter limit- until the first day of October, which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-seven.

> SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the capital stock of said corporation shall consist of the sum of fifty thousand dollars, in gold and silver and be divided into five hundred shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the said Bank shall be established in the town of Saco. in the County of York.

Be it further enacted, That for the SECT. 4. well ordering of the affairs of said corporation. tings, 1st Mon- a meeting of the Stockholders shall be holden at such place as they shall direct on the first Monday of October annually, and at any other time during the continuance of said corporation and at such place as shall be appointed by the President and Directors for the time being, by public notification given fourteen days previous thereto, at which annual meeting there shall be chosen by ballot five Directors to continue in office the year ensuing their election.

Be it further enacted, That said SECT. 5. corporation shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties, lia-Act of March bilities and requirements contained in an Act entitled an Act to regulate Banks and Banking passed March thirty-first Anno Domini one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That Joseph First meeting, Leland and Jonathan King or either may call a meeting of said corporation to be holden in Saco aforesaid, by advertisement in the Maine Democrat printed in Saco seven days at least before the time of said meeting.

Capital \$50, 000.

Number of shares.

Bank to be kept in Saco.

Annual meeday in Oct.

Meetings, how notified.

Directors.

Powers, &c. Duties, &c. contained in 31, 1831.